Maine law.
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CHAP. 259. 

Snndry pel'­
sons, in farOl' 
of. 

School fund in 
the town of 
Littleton, in 
!lid of. 

-how applied. 

Presqne Isle 
academy, in fa .. 
VOl' of. 

JAIL, CUNBERLAND CO.-LITTLETON.-PRESQUE ISLE ACADEMY. 

Resoll'" in fdyor of stwdry persons for guarding jail of Cumberland county in the year 
eighteen hundred and fifty-six. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of th@ state, 

from any money not otherwise appropriated, to the following named 
persons, in sums as annexed to the name of each, the amount of 
seventy-eight dollars and thirty-seyen cents for service rendered in 
guarding jail of Cumberland county, in the year eighteen hundred 
and fifty-six: to Thomas H. Brown, nineteen dollars and nineteen 
cents; to Maholn Akers, ten dollars and thirty-five cents; to True 
W. Pettingill, eight dollars and thirty-three cents; to B. G. OlHlney, 
seven clollars and sixty-seyen cents; to Daniel Gould, Jr" six dollars; 
to William H. Robinson, six dollars; to Albus R. Jordan, five dollars i 
to Francis D. Barr, three dollars and fifty cents; to Amos S. King, 
three dollars; to Josiah W. Dabb, three dollars and fifty cents; to 
Oliver H. Dayis, three dollars and fifty cents j to Eben Armstrong, 

two dollars and thirty-three cents. 

[Approved April 2, IS5a.l 

Resolve in [lid of the school f'Uld for the town of Littleton. 

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to select a quan.tity 
of land not exceeding nine hundred and sixty acres, in township B 
range one in the county of Aroostook, to be of average quality and 
yalue of the land in said town, and when selected shall be and remain 
to be applied for the benefit of schools in said town of Littleton, and 
said land when selected to be under the direction and control of the 

authorities of said town of Littleton for the purpose aforesaid; the 
land agent of Massachusetts having omitted the usual reseryation of 
land for public uses, in the deed conveying the land which constitutes 
said town of Littleton. 

[Approved April 2, 1859.] 

Resolye in favor of Presclue Isle academy. 

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars annually be ap"": 

propriated for the benefit of Presque Isle academy, for the term of 
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five years, and the treasurer of state is hereby required to pay said CRAP. 362. 
sum to the trustees of said academy; 1Jl'ov'ided however, the trustees 
of said academy furnish to the governor and council annually satis-
factory evidence that said academy is in successful operation. 

[Approvetl April 2, 1850,] 

Resolve in favor of John Patten. 

Resulved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state from 
any money not otherwise appropriated, to John Patten the sum of 
four hundred and twenty dollars, for expenses incurred in building 
a fence around the King monument in Maple Grove cemetery, which 
was formerly erected by the state in honor of the memory of the 
late governor William King. 

[Approvetl April 2, 1830.] 

Resolve in favor of appointing !t fish commissiol1er. 

Resolved, That the govel'l1or with consent of the council is hereby 
authorized to appoint a suitable person as commissioner to asceetain 
and report to the next legislature, such facts and statistics connected 
with the artificial propagation of fish, and the revenue to be derived 
therefrom, as may show the expediency and practicability of intro­
ducing the same into the waters of the state under protection of law. 
The expenses for necessary documents and correspondence to be paid 
by the state, for which the governor is empowered hereby to draw 
his warrant on the treasury, but nothing as compensation for servi­
ces of said commissioner. 

[Approved April 2, 1850.] 

Resolve in favor of Reate,' Sutherltlnd, 

John Pat,en, 
in favo;' of, 

Fish eommis. 
sioner, how ap~ 
pointed. 
-- duties of. 

- expenses, 
how to be paid, 

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Hecter Heotel' Suth-

S 1 d I, . 1 I '1 1" erland, in favor uther an , a lot of land aCJoinll1g t 1e ot on wInch 1e now Ives Il1 of, 


